
AGENDA
Committee ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2016, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Mitchell (Chairperson)
Councillors Aubrey, Clark, Chris Davis, Hill-John, Lomax, White and 
Darren Williams

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 May 2016 and the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 June 2016.

4  Cardiff's Energy Prospectus  (Pages 15 - 82)

(a) The Director for City Operations to make a statement on Cardiff’s 
Energy Prospectus (if he wishes).  

(b) An officer from the City Operations Directorate to deliver a 
presentation based on Cardiff’s Energy Prospects.

(c) Officers from the City Operations Directorate will be available to 
answer Member questions.

4.40 pm

5  Way Forward  5.25 pm



6  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 6 September 
2016.

David Marr
Interim Monitoring Officer
Date:  Wednesday, 6 July 2016
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 MAY 2016

Present: County Councillor Mitchell(Chairperson)
County Councillors Clark, Chris Davis, Hill-John, Lomax, White 
and Darren Williams

80 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

81 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

82 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

83 :   CITY OPERATIONS DIRECTORATE - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received the City Operations Directorate Quarter 4 2015/16 
Performance Report.  The report was 
[...]
ators were generally moving in the 
right direction and were improving on the previous year’s results.  Whilst, there was 
still room for further improvement, the results were positive.

David Lowe was invited to deliver a presentation on the Environment aspects of the 
report.  Members were invited to comment, raise questions or seek clarification on 
the information provided.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 The Committee sought clarification for the difference the recycling figures for Q1 
in the report (57%) and in the presentation (64%).  Officers agreed to verify the 
reason for this variation and report back to the Committee.

 Officers confirmed that whilst the authority was currently paying for glass 
recyclables to be removed and that until such glass is removed from the MERF it 
did not count towards the recycling figures.

 Responding to a question from the Committee, Officers stated that the move 
towards stronger enforcement for environment breaches was on schedule.  The 
Cabinet has received a report on these proposals.  The project would be phased 
in during the next 3 to 6 months.  Members were advised that an online register 
providing details of the licences issued for skips on the highway was to be 
produced as part of the process.

 A Member sought clarification on a point regarding the classification of fly tipping 
and waste presentation in terms of enforcement.  At a previous meeting officers 
had advised that this information was easy to capture but a response to a 
question asked at Council stated that the data was not collected.  Officers stated 
that if education or enforcement action was taken as a result of the incorrect 
presentation of waste then there would be a record.  Officers agreed to provide 
further clarification.

 The Committee considered that the incorrect presentation of waste was an 
important issue.  Members suggested that it would be useful to receive a report 
which identified areas were there would waste presentation problems and the 
action taken by the service area to address these issues.  This would enable 
trends to be identified and resources to be used in a more focussed manner.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that this was an issue where the service area could 
improve.  The Cabinet Member agreed to provide details of the number of 
warning letters, notices and fines had been issued within each wards of the City 
during a specified time period.  The Committee noted that similar data for parking 
notices was routinely provided to all Members.

 Members asked why there was a variation in the Q1 figure for PI WMT/004b – the 
percentage of waste collected sent to landfill – in the report (12.2%) and in the 

Page 2

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10497/Q4%20PERFORMANCE%20ENVIRONMENT%20ASPECTS.pdf


presentation (4.7%).  Officers stated that the latest figures were provided in the 
presentation and agreed to provide further clarification.  The Cabinet Member 
stated that the amount of waste collected and sent to landfill would be virtually 
zero from April 2016 as 100% of waste would be sent to the energy from waste 
facility.

 Members requested an update on the ‘Bin Info’ app which would be used to 
replace the ‘Tidy Text’ scheme.  Members were advised that the app was live.  All 
‘Tidy Text’ subscribers will soon receive a text message advising them to 
download the ‘Bin Info’ app.  The Bin Info app would cost the authority £10k per 
annum.

Andrew Gregory was invited to deliver a presentation on the Strategic Planning, 
Highways, Traffic and Transportation aspects of the report.  Members were invited to 
comment, raise questions or seek clarification on the information provided.  Those 
discussions are summarised as follows:

 The Cabinet Member confirmed that officers would work with developers to 
develop the road network and metro system.  The LDP is clear on this point.  
Developers will also need to make financial contributions to such schemes.  The 
authority has also developed a design template for developers to produce 
sustainable communities; these would include segregated cycle routes and public 
transport in their design.  The Metro scheme was controlled by the Welsh 
Government and would be assisted greatly by the City Deal.

 Members asked whether Performance Indicators in the Planning Department 
were realistic and whether there was any scope for further increasing income.  
Members were advised that Planning PIs are realistic and are being monitored 
weekly.  Officers accepted that staff were pressurised by that pressure was being 
used to help staff think about what they do and guide processes.  Fees were 
increased recently and the authority was now able to charge for Planning 
Performance Agreements (PPAs).

 In response to a question from the Committee, officers stated that the 
development of SPGs would assist Planning enforcement officers proactively 
tackle some of the issues discussed previously by the Committee.  The Cabinet 
Member advised that he was more than happy to address local issues with Ward 
Members.

 A Member suggested that it was not possible for everyone to view planning 
applications via the online portal.  Furthermore, it was not always possible for 
every individual to make representations via email and therefore it was difficult for 
some members of the public to engage in the planning application process.  
Officers agreed to confirm whether it was possible to view planning applications in 
person at County Hall.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet Member to 
convey their comments and observations.

84 :   HIGHWAY ASSET INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Page 3

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10496/Q4%20PERFORMANCE%20SPHTT%20ASPECTS.pdf


The Committee received a report on the draft ‘Highway Asset Investment Strategy’, 
which aims to define a strategic long-term approach to highway maintenance funding 
by outlining a series of
[...]
ort included future forecasts of carriageway condition based on 
different levels of investment over a period of 20 years.  The Committee noted that 
any investment less than ‘Steady State’ would result in deteriorating condition and 
consequential increase in maintenance backlog over time.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Ramesh Patel, Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability; Andrew Gregory, Corporate Director; Gary Brown, 
Operational Manager – Assets, Engineering and Operations; and Andrew Greener, 
Team Leader, Assets. 

Andrew Gregory made a brief statement.  The Committee was advised that it was a 
service area priority to take a long-term view of the Authority’s biggest asset.  The 
condition of the asset; the condition of the carriageway, was an important issue for 
the public and could be used to gauge how the Council was performing.  The 
Highway Asset Investment Strategy sets out how the asset can be maintained.  The 
next stage is to agree how the Strategy it to be funded.

Page 4



Gary Brown was invited to deliver a presentation on the Highway Asset Investment 
Strategy.  The Committee was invited to comment, seek clarification or raise 
questions on the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as 
follows:

 The Cabinet Member advised that he would continue to lobby the Welsh 
Government for additional funding to address problems with the deteriorating 
conditions of the capital’s roads.

 Officers advised that many roads were deteriorating due to the composition of the 
materials used during the construction of the most recent roads.  The standard of 
materials used in the UK was less robust than that used on the continent.  It was 
stated that it is still possible to rectify these problems if the service area is able to 
begin repairs in time, though high speed routes would take longer and be more 
expensive to repair.  Older road surfaces were more robust - repairs are now 
being carried out using equivalent materials with a longer life in order to prevent 
further deterioration of the carriageway.

 Members asked whether buses and road calming features were causing 
deterioration to the road surface.  Office agreed that there was a recognisable 
problem caused by heavy loading on the road surface on traffic calming features.  
The Cabinet Member stated that the proposed 20mph zones in the City would not 
require traffic calming features.  The Cabinet Member was unable to give an 
indication of the likely level of savings that would be achieved if such traffic 
calming features are removed from 20mph zones.

 Members asked whether the Highway Asset Investment Strategy could be funded 
from parking/moving traffic offences fines.  Officers stated that, potentially, income 
could be aligned with the HAIS but no agreement has been reached.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that there was huge demand for further investment in 
cameras and an additional camera car to aid enforcement in the City.

 Responding to a point made by a Member of the Committee, the Cabinet Member 
stated that no comments had been received from South Wales Police as part of 
the 20mph pilot scheme in Cathays regarding traffic calming features in the area.  
South Wales Police had been given an opportunity to provide feedback – none 
was received.

 Officers confirmed that the proposals for ‘steady state’ investment strategy 
applied to the authority’s pavements also.

 The Cabinet Member indicated that there was some evidence to suggest that 
flashing speed signs were effective.  Some signs also record data so it was 
possible to study the data in order to gauge the effectiveness of the signs.

 Officer stated that the authority was taking a proactive approach to gully cleansing 
and drain clearing in accordance with flood management requirements.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet Member to 
convey their comments and observations.

85 :   DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

Page 5

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10772/Highway%20Asset%20Investment%20Strategy.pdf


The Committee received the draft Environmental Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 
2015/16.  The report reflected the work of the Committee during the previous 12 
months.  Members were asked to provide feedback or comment on the draft annual 
report.

AGREED – That the Environmental Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 2015/16 
be approved.

86 :   CORRESPONDENCE 

The Committee received copies of correspondence sent and received in relation to 
matters previously scrutinised by this Committee.  

AGREED – That the correspondence report and attached documentation be noted.

87 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
for 14 June 2016.

The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm

Page 6



JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2016

Present: County Councillor Mitchell(Chairperson)
County Councillors Clark, Hill-John, Howells, Lomax, Murphy, 
Sanders, Walker, White and Darren Williams

1 :   CHAIRPERSON 

The Committee appointed Councillor Mitchell as Chairperson.

2 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4 :   PRE DECISION OF THE DRAFT CABINET REPORT TITLED 
'INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL: NEXT 
STEPS' 

The Committee received a report providing an opportunity for Members to scrutiny 
the Infrastructure Services Full Business Case prior to the proposals being presented 
to Cabinet for approval on 16 June 2016.  Members were recommended to focus the 
scrutiny on the outcomes of the Infrastructure Services Full Business Case analysis; 
the rationale behind the recommendations in the full business case; and the next 
steps and other future actions to be taken to deliver the In-House option.

The report set out the background to the Infrastructure Services Alternative Delivery 
Model projec
[...]
whole.  The impact of the two delivery 
models on these strategies was then considered.

The Committee was advised that the key theme identified during the evaluation 
process was the inconsistency of current management approaches to the delivery of 
related or inter-dependent services.  It was suggested that the result of this approach 
is fragmentation with limited evidence to build synergies between similar services.  
The Full Business Case adopted a new approach of putting services into clusters to 
capitalise on opportunities for service improvement and income generation.  The 
proposed new clusters were:

 Recycling Waste Management Services
 Total Facilities Management
 Fleet Services
 Neighbourhood Services
 Highways
 Design Services

Some services were able to start trading immediately, whilst others have the potential 
be become more commercial but will require intensive support to increase their 
capacity to generate income.  In community facing services, such as street cleansing, 
the key issue related to the need to increase productivity and efficiency, and to bring 
about wider cultural changes.

There were also opportunities to collaborate with neighbouring authorities for all 
services within scope.  It was considered that collaboration was more likely to happen 
following the establishment of a suitable partnership model.  The opportunities for 
collaboration were set out in the Full Business Case.  Members were asked to 
recognise that a collaborative model can take some time to become established and 
therefore, the benefits in the Full Business Case are profiled over five years.

The respective service strategies each considered trading opportunities, mainly in the 
areas of developing existing streams and identifying potential new markets.  It was 
considered critical for all services within scope to become ‘fit for purpose’ and provide 
sustainable and efficient services in the long term, so that the ability to trade could be 
improved.  In or
[...]
 
he was confident that, with the support of the unions, the Modified In-house Model 
was the right choice.  Councillor Hinchey stated that by making further progress in 
areas such as the reduction of sickness, multi-skilling of staff and through the 
introduction of new technologies he was confident that the Modified In-house option 

Page 10



would prove to be successful.  The unions had indicated their willingness to change 
and there had been positive engagement with staff.

The Chief Executive advised Members of the Committee that there was a strong 
case for change within the service area.  During the ADM process analysis had 
demonstrated the need for a range of improvements around processes and 
technology.  Finding a balance between improving services and delivering savings 
was important.

The Committee received a presentation on the Infrastructure Services ADM Full 
Business.

The Chairperson invited the Committee to comment, seek clarification or raised 
questions on the information received.  Those comments are summarised as follows:

 Members considered that there should be an immediate focus on savings 
during t 2016/17.  Officers stated that £63k of savings could be realised 
immediately, in addition to those savings identified in the budget.  Further 
savings would be realised when new technologies are in place.  The Chief 
Executive stated that it was accepted savings in Year 1 would be slow; savings 
would be accelerated in later years.

 The Cabinet Member for the Environment stated that it had taken 3 years to 
arrive at a decision due to the complexity of the issues involved.  Cardiff did not 
wish to repeat mistakes made by other authorities.  Analysis has demonstrated 
that some key areas are not suited to a WOC.

 In terms of external representation on the Commercialisation and Accelerated 
Improvement Board, officers advised that individuals who were aware of the 
issues and were familiar with the service have been identified.

 Members 
[...]
o 
take place during the next 12 months.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Members to convey the Committee’s comments and observations.

The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm

Page 14



1

CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF                 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                       12 JULY 2016                                                   
       

CARDIFF’S ENERGY PROSPECTUS – MEMBER UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. This item will provide Members with the opportunity to:

 Receive a progress update on the development of Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus;

 Receive an update on the energy related achievements of the Council during 

2015/16;

 Consider the energy priorities for Cardiff and the Council during 2016/17; 

 Consider the implications of recent government policy changes and the strategic 

impact that these could have on energy projects in Cardiff;

 Consider the future approach taken by the Council to record its energy 

achievements and identify a future strategy.

Background

2. The Council’s energy programme covers four key areas which are categorised as:

 Staff awareness to reduce energy consumption;

 Energy efficiency and retrofit;

 Installation of decentralised energy generating plant;

 Applying for external funding to support, develop and showcase innovations in 

energy technologies.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2

3. During 2014/15 a series of ‘pipeline’ energy projects from within Cardiff were brought 

together to create Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus; this new document was presented to 

Full Council in June 2014.  A considerable number of the projects listed within Cardiff’s 

Energy Prospectus have now been converted into the Council’s energy portfolio. 

Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus is attached to this report as Appendix 1.

  

4. The Environmental Scrutiny Committee received an item titled ‘Member Update: 

Council Energy Prospectus & Proposals for the Rou
[...]
 Energy and Sustainability Team.

6. The energy projects which are currently being progressed and planned also relate to 

Council’s wider Sustainable Development and “One Planet Cardiff” objectives.  The 

projects include research and development initiatives where Cardiff is the first and only 

Authority in the UK to have run schemes under the UK Government’s Small Business 

Research Initiative, managing innovation competitions, “heritage retrofit” solutions and 

“portable renewables” technology.

7. At the time of the July 2015 Environmental Scrutiny Committee the Council was 

looking forward to the development of future exemplar work.  For example, the British 

Geological Survey looking at tapping into the city’s geothermal sources of heat and 

seeking funding from Europe for “Smart City” bids to test integration of data sets to 

optimise the sustainable way in which a city runs its key infrastructures like transport, 

waste, water, energy and digital.

8. The approach taken by the Council in the creation of Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus was 

appreciated by Welsh Government, to the extent that they commissioned Local 

Partnerships to interview and catalogue the rest of the energy pipeline for all Welsh 

Authorities. Local Partnerships is a jointly owned not for profit venture between the 

Local Government Association and HM Treasury, offering specialist support and 

capacity. This work identified enormous potential for Wales with 143 projects 

identified, the bulk of which were in concept and need support in getting to the point of 

Page 17



4

installation. It was estimated that if all of the projects reached the point of generation 

then they could provide 14% of the energy needs of the public sector estate in Wales. 

9. During 2015/16 the Welsh Government was considering an investment vehicle which 

could offer £500m borrowing capacity, or potentially equity, into the energy projects. 

This initiative approach was launched in as “Green Grow
[...]

position. Details of these impacts and actions will be reported in the meeting.

18. This report and its appendices highlight the diverse range of activity and potential that 

the energy sector holds for the Council. The Council’s emerging experience in the field 

has also highlighted the complexity that underlies the investment decisions and 

delivery mechanisms that need to be navigated to achieve this potential. During 

2015/16 it was proposed, therefore, that future investment decisions were made 

against a hierarchical framework of delivery routes. For example, where self- financed 

projects are prioritised they will need to meet the refreshed Invest to Save framework 

and deliver the best income and return for the Council.  If these projects do not meet 

the Council investment criteria then the range of partner and other delivery 

mechanisms will need to be explored.

19. In 2015/16 Local Partnerships were bidding to Welsh Government to provide a support 

package to each local authority in Wales which it was hoped would provide free at 

Page 21



8

point of use assistance to effect accelerated delivery of these types of projects.  These 

could include:

 feasibility studies and business cases; 

 assessment of due diligence; 

 identification of further opportunities for efficiency or generation;

 assessment of investment models – for example community ownership and 

the identification or establishment of procurement frameworks to speed up and 

de-risk the process. 

This Support from Local Partnerships is now in place.  It was, therefore, felt that the 

Council needed to make best use of available support resources including:

 The Welsh Government support from Local Partnerships;

 Existing support mechanisms such as DECC’s heat network grant;

 The Council’s in-house financial guidelines.

Previous Cabinet Reports

20. The Cabinet received an item titled ‘Update on the Council’s Energy projects and 

proposals for the route to market for 
[...]
ssment of investment models – 

for example community ownership and the identification or establishment of 

procurement frameworks to speed up and de-risk the process.

21. It is, therefore, felt that the Council needs to make best use of available support 

resources including:

Page 50



7

 The Welsh Government support from Local Partnerships;

 Existing support mechanisms such as DECC’s heat network grant;

 The Council’s in-house financial guidelines.

22. These will provide vital support in helping the Council to properly understand the 

pros and cons of each potential energy opportunity. 

Previous Scrutiny & Future Cabinet Reports

23. The Environmental Scrutiny Committee received an item titled ‘Cardiff’s Energy 

Prospectus at its meeting on the 9th December 2014.  This provided Members with 

the opportunity to scrutinise the development of Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus and 

discuss the work which needed to be undertaken to complete the document.  

Following the meeting the Chair of the Committee wrote a letter to the Cabinet 

Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability. A copy of this letter is attached as 

Appendix 2.  In response the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 

Sustainability responded in two letters to the Chair of the Environmental Scrutiny 

Committee.  These are attached as Appendices 3 & 4. 

24. The Cabinet are due to receive an item titled ‘Update on the Council’s Energy 

projects and proposals for the route to market for the remainder of the energy 

pipeline’ at the meeting on the 16th July 2015.  This report will:

 Provide an update to Cabinet on the implementation of the energy programme 

over the last 12 months, and;

 Seek Cabinet approval for the way forward in delivering the Council’s next set of 

energy projects.

Way Forward
25. Councillor Ramesh Patel (Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability) 

has been invited to attend for this item.  He will be supported by officers from the 

City Operat
[...]
d appreciate if you could give some further 

consideration to the following: 

 
� A suggested structure from yourself and Chair of the Planning 

Committee as to how Members can best engage with this funding 

process.  

 
� If you could provide a document which sets out the criteria against 

which section 106 funding can be applied for and how it is allocated.  

 
� Members would like to know how many cases are presented to 

Planning Enforcement each year and from these how many result in 

preventative action taking place.  They would also like to know if it is 

possible for the enforcement process to be speeded up and the level of 

resources allocated to planning enforcement activities.  

 
� Members would like to know how many cases are presented to 

Building Control each year and from these how many of these 

applications are accepted or rejected.  

 
• The Scrutiny Chairs are aware of the current consultation exercise on the 

proposed Community Infrastructure Levy rates for Cardiff.  They are 

considering how best to scrutinise this issue and will shortly inform you as 

to how they wish to proceed with the matter.  It is anticipated that any 

work undertaken will be in the first calendar quarter of 2015.   

 
Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus 
 
• Members found the presentation on Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus very 

useful.  They thought that the development of an energy prospectus was 

a good way to clearly map out Cardiff’s local energy generation 

opportunities and the impact that these projects have upon the city, for 

example, the amount of energy produced and employment created.   

 

Page 56



 
 

 5 

• It was clear from the presentation that Cardiff, Wales and the United 

Kingdom face significant future energy sustainability / security challenges 

and that the energy prospectus could be used as a benchmarking tool to 

establish exactly how prepared we are to meet these.  This prompted 

discussion and a number of important questions

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 JULY 2016

Present: County Councillor Mitchell(Chairperson)
County Councillors Lomax and White

10 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke, Hill-John and Williams.

11 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

12 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 17 May 2016 and the minutes of the joint scrutiny committed of 6 
June 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

13 :   CARDIFF'S ENERGY PROSPECTUS 

The Committee received a report providing a progress update on the development of 
Cardiff’s Energy Prospectus and an update on the energy related achievements of 
the Council during 2015/16.  It was  suggested that the Committee consider the 
energy priorities for Cardiff and the Council during 2016/17; consider the implications 
of recent government policy changes and the strategic impact that these could have 
on energy projects in Cardiff; and consider the future approach taken by the Council 
to record its energy achievements and identify a future strategy.

The Chairperson welcomed Gareth Harcombe (Operational Manager, Energy and 
Sustainability) to the meeting. He was invited to deliver a presentation based on 
Cardiff’s Energy Prospects.  

The Committee was invited to comment, raise questions or seek clarification on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 The Committee were advised that whilst the schools currently benefiting from 
the Salix Funding are relatively new and therefore may need less work 
however there is another tranche of buildings to be included in the project and 
officers are aware of the buildings that use high levels of energy. County Hall 
is currently being considered, although no final decision has yet been made.

 Officers advised that the Re:Fit project/framework is due to start in a number 
of schools, City Hall, Cardiff Castle and Lamby Way Depot in 
August/September.  That project specifically looks at energy savings in the 
whole building.

 Although there has been a reduction in the funding income tariff for solar 
power progress is still being made in that area.

 Members asked what the predicted uptake may be for hydro cars and were 
advised that whilst they would have the benefit of being able to travel a greater 
distance the infrastructure for hydro refuelling is very sparse and therefore 
currently it is not viable.



 Officers also advised that they were not aware of any work being undertaken 
on the use of street lighting for electric cars but believe that it would require a 
large amount of capital investment.

RESOLVED:  That the Chairperson writes, on behalf of the Committee, to the 
Cabinet Member to convey the Committee’s comments and observations.

14 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
for 6 September 2016 at 4.30 pm. 

The meeting terminated at 5.40 pm


